

No. 08-998

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAN HAMILTON,
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEPHANIE KAY LANNING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
JAN HAMILTON, Trustee
Counsel of Record
TERESA L. RHODD
Staff Attorney
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 3527
Topeka, KS 66601-3527
(785) 234-1551
jan.hamilton@topeka13trustee.com

February 2010

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Fundamental Interpretative Errors Of Debtor And Her <i>Amici</i> Result In A Faulty View Of The Chapter 13 Means Test.....	1
A. Debtor And The United States Fail To Properly Consider The Lynchpin Statute, §101(10A).....	1
B. Only The Trustee’s View Of “Pro- jected” And “Effective Date Of The Plan” Is Consistent With The Text And Legislative History Of §1325(b) And Related Statutes	5
C. Interjection Of A Presumption Into The Chapter 13 Means Test Is Not Supported By The Text Of §1325	10
D. The “Non-Presumptive” §105(a) Ap- proach Cannot Properly Be Substi- tuted For The Prescribed Chapter 13 Means Test.....	11
E. The Assertion That §1323 And §1329 Support The Forward-Looking Inter- pretation Of §1325 Is Textually And Historically In Error.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Debtor’s Choices Created Her Dilemma ...	16
A. Debtor Wrongly Dismisses Four Op- tions Available To Her	18
1. Delay Of Filing Of The Bankruptcy Petition	19
2. 6-Month Look Back – §101(10A) ...	21
3. Dismiss And Refile	22
4. Conversion To Chapter 7	23
5. Debtor Ignores Existing Bank- ruptcy Protections Against Debtor Abuse	24
III. Debtor And The United States Wrongly Reject Pertinent Legislative History Be- cause They Do Not Like The Result.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Satterlee (In re Anderson)</i> , 21 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>In re Beasley</i> , 342 B.R. 280 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2006)	20
<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Killough (In re Killough)</i> , 900 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980)	30
<i>In re Elmendorf</i> , 345 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Flygare v. Boulden</i> , 709 F.2d 1344 (10th Cir. 1983)	27, 28
<i>Forbes v. Forbes (In re Forbes)</i> , 215 B.R. 183 (8th Cir. BAP 1997)	14
<i>Freeman v. Schulman (In re Freeman)</i> , 86 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>In re Frieouf</i> , 938 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>In re Hill</i> , 386 B.R. 670 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	16
<i>In re Hoff</i> , 402 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009)	5
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ...	10, 11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maney v. Kagenveama (In re Kagenveama)</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, et al.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2006).....	12, 28
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 375 B.R. 919 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2007)	22
<i>Neufeld v. Freeman</i> , 794 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Norwest Bank Worthing v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	12
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3rd Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Personette v. Kennedy (In re Midgard Corp.)</i> , 204 B.R. 764 (10th Cir. BAP 1997).....	22
<i>In re Racette</i> , 343 B.R. 200 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006)	17
<i>In re Sunahara</i> , 326 B.R. 768 (9th Cir. BAP 2005)	14
<i>In re Turner</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Ganderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES:	
11 U.S.C. §101(10A).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §101(10A)(i)	1, 2, 9, 22
11 U.S.C. §101(10A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §101(18)(A)	27
11 U.S.C. §105(a)	11, 12, 28
11 U.S.C. §109(e)	3, 17
11 U.S.C. §109(g)	26
11 U.S.C. §348(b)(2).....	28
11 U.S.C. §349.....	27
11 U.S.C. §362(c)(3)	23
11 U.S.C. §362(c)(4)	23
11 U.S.C. §521(a)	5
11 U.S.C. §521(a)(1)(B)(ii)	2, 4, 5
11 U.S.C. §707(b)	6, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. §707(b)(2)(A).....	1, 3, 24
11 U.S.C. §707(b)(2)(A)(i)	10
11 U.S.C. §707(b)(2)(B).....	1, 3, 4, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. §707(b)(2)(B)(i)-(iv).....	24
11 U.S.C. §727(a)(8).....	26
11 U.S.C. §727(a)(9).....	26
11 U.S.C. §1307(c).....	28
11 U.S.C. §1322.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. §1323.....	13
11 U.S.C. §1325.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(3).....	23, 27
11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(7).....	23, 27
11 U.S.C. §1325(b)	2, 5, 10
11 U.S.C. §1325(b)(1).....	6, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. §1325(b)(2).....	1
11 U.S.C. §1325(b)(3).....	1, 3, 23
11 U.S.C. §1326(a)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. §1326(a)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. §1327.....	15
11 U.S.C. §1328.....	28
11 U.S.C. §1329.....	13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. §1330.....	28
11 U.S.C. §1330(a)	15
28 U.S.C. §158	22
28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....	22
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007(c).....	5
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2004.....	27
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9014.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE RECORD:

146 CONG. REC. S11,700-703 (2000) (State-
ments of Sen. Grassley)30, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. rev. 2009)24

Henry J. Sommer, *Consumer Bankruptcy Law
and Practice* (9th ed. 2009)20, 21

Keith M. Lundin, *Chapter 13 Bankruptcy 3rd
Edition* (2007)20
